(all amounts are expressed in thousands of EUR)

JANAF d.d. and subsidiaries, Zagreb   83

32.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign exchange risk management

The book value of the Group’s and the Company’s cash funds and liabilities as at 31 December denominated in

foreign currencies is expressed in thousands of euros:

 Assets Liabilities
 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

USD 13,899 14,501 12,232 11,562

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company are exposed mainly to the USD. The following table details the sensitivity to a 10%

increase and decrease in the USD/EUR exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes balance of monetary

items and long-term liabilities denominated in USD at 31 December and adjusts their conversion to EUR at the

end of reporting period for the 10% change in the foreign exchange rate. The amounts were calculated in

thousands of USD and thousands of EUR.

Analysis of 10% increase in the exchange rate

  31.12.2024
Exchange

rate   31.12.2023
Exchange

rate

  USD EUR >10%   USD EUR >10%

Assets 14,516 13,899 15,289 1,390 16,024 14,501 15,951 1,450

Liabilities 12,775 12,232 13,455 (1,223) 12,775 11,562 12,717 (1,155)

Net effect   167   295

Analysis of 10% decrease in the exchange rate

 31.12.2024
Exchange

rate  31.12.2023
Exchange

rate

  USD EUR <10%   USD EUR >10%

Assets 14,516 13,899 12,509 (1,390) 16,024 14,501 13,051 (1,450)

Liabilities 12,775 12,232 11,009 1,223 12,775 11,562 10,407 1,155

Net effect   (167)   (295)

The analysis of the sensitivity to the effects of the changes indicates a moderate exchange rate risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(all amounts are expressed in thousands of EUR)

JANAF d.d. and subsidiaries, Zagreb   84

32.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Management, which sets an appropriate liquidity risk

management framework with the aim of managing of the short-, medium- and long-term financing and liquidity